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Mr. Gosselink's Direct Line: (312) 322-3806
BEmail: pgosselink@lglawfirm.com

January 12, 2009

Via Facsimile _

Judge William E. Newchurch

State Office of Administrative Heanngs
300 W. 15% Street, Suite 504

Austin, Texas 78701

Re:  SOAH Docket No. 582-08-2178; TCEQ Docket No. 2007-1774-M8W
Permit Amendment Application of BFI Waste Systems of North America, LLC
MSW Permit No. 1447A

Dear Judge Newchurch:

Enclosed for filing is an original and one copy of Applicant BFI Waste Systems Of North
America, LLC’s (1) Response to TDSL's Motion to Quash and Motion for Protective Order and (2)
Motion to Compel in the above referenced matter.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. Thank you for your
attention to this matter.

Respectfully submitted,

%//&K hm
Paul Gosselink

Attachment

ce: Certificate of Service’

Lloyd Gosselink Rochelle & Townsend, R.C.
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SOAH Docket No, 582-08-2178
TCEQ Docket No, 2007-1774-MSW
IN RE THE APPLICATION OF BFI WASTE  § BEFORE THE
SYSTEMS OF NORTH AMERICA, LLC § STATE OFFICE OF
PERMIT NO. MSW-1447A § ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
APPLICANT BFI WASTE SYSTEMS OF NORTH AMERICA, LLC’S

(1) RESPONSE TO TDSL'S MOTION TO QUASH AND MOTION FOR
PROTECTIVE ORDER; AND (2) MOTION TO COMPEL

Applicant BFI WASTE SYSTEMS OF NORTH AMERICA, LLC (BFI) files this
consolidated response and motion, respectfully showing: t
I. RESPONSE TO TDSL's MOTION TO QUASH
AND MOTION FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER
In a rather iromic motion, Texas Disposal Systems Landfill, Inc. (TDSL) and its
owner/president, Bob Gregory, are asserting that BFI is somehow harassing and unduly
burdening them by subpoenaing a copy of TDSL's MSW permit. TDSL's motion lacks merit for

many reasons and should be denied.

Background

TIFA's close affiliation with TDSL and Mr. Gregory are well documented in this
proceeding and will not be belabored here. Because the TDSL site is situated only 15 miles from
the Sunset Farms Landfill and shares similar soil and groundwater characteristics with Sunset
Farms — and because several of TFJA's cxpert witnesses who are critical of BFI's application and
the Sunset Fanms site have worked for TDSL and Mr. Gregory at or in connection with the
TDSL facility — TDSL's permit (which includes incorporated permit application materials) has

evidentiary value as it relates to the bias/credibility of TIFA's testifying expert witnesses. BFI
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intends to ask questions of these witnesses at the hearing to establish that the criticisms that they
have leveled against Sunset Farms and BFI's application should be weighed against their support
for (or, at least, non-criticism of) similar-if-not-identical site characteristics, design features and
operational procedures at the TDSL site.

Having a complete copy of TDSL's current permit is, of course, an important part of
asking such questions of these witnesses to probe their credibility and potential bias. TDSL. is
cotrect insofar as ils permit is a public document that should be available at TCEQ's offices for
inspection and copying by the public. Unfortunately, a complete copy of the permit is not
available at TCEQ. While BFI has looked for and found portions of the permit at TCEQ, it has
not been able to locate and copy the entire document. (Gosselink Aff., Exhibit A, at 3) Other
individuals have apparently had similar problems finding copies of TDSL-related materials in
recent years. (June 7, 2004 Citizen Letter, Exhibit B, at p.2) TCEQ cannot confirm that it has a
complete copy of TDSL’s permit and, indeed, believes it does not. (S. Shepherd Letter, Exhibit
C) After exhausting its efforts to obtain a complete copy of the current TDSL permit from the
public records, BI1 sought to obtain a copy fTom an entity that is required by law to keep such a
copy in its files: TDSL. See 30 TAC §330.125 (requiring that a copy of the permit "shall be
maintained at the Municipal Solid Waste facility, or an alternate location approved by the
Executive Director.").

BFI requested issuance of a subpoena to obtain a complete copy of the TDSL permit in
its letter to the ALJ dated December 9, 2008. The ALJ signed the subpoena on December 10th.
BFI had a constable serve the subpoena on TDSL after TIFA's attorneys indicated that they
would not and could not accept service on behalf of TDSL. (December 12, 2008 Renbarger -
mail, Exhibit D)) Contrary to TDSL's motion, the subpoena was not directed to Bob Gregory but

mstead was simply addressed to TDSL's "custodian of records" — which is commeonplace for
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requests for business records from non-partics. The accompanying deposition on written
question was also directed to the company's custodian of records. The deposition on written
questions that was served on TDSL uses a short, standard 13-question format that TJFA itself
recently used when it subpoenaed records from non-parties Applied Materials and PBS&]J in this

very proceeding.

Reasons Why TDSL's Motion Lacks Merit

TDSL is now seeking to quash BFI's document request on various grounds — each of
which is utterly without merit.

Undue Burden. TDSL has asserted that the request is unduly burdensome — an argument
that fails for multiple reasons. First, TDSL has failed to provide any proof in support of its claim
of undue burden. That failure alone is fatal to its motion. See In re Alford Chevrolet-Geo, 997
S.W.2d 173, 181 (Tex. 1999) (person resisling discovery cannot simply make conclusory
allegations that the requested discovery 1s unduly burdensome); In re Amaya, 34 5.W.3d 354,
358 (Tex.App—Waco 2001, orig. procceding) (no evidence produced to show undue burdem).
Second, the request just isn't that burdensome: it simply requires that someone (not necessarily
Mr. Grepory) produce a few volumes of permitting documents for inspection and copying
(copying at BFI's expense) at the time and place noticed. Neither Mr. Gregory nor anyone else at
TDSL will need to "review every page” of the permit prior to its production, as TDSL contends,
because TDSL is required to have the exact document that BFI is looking for in a compiled
format per the M8W regulations. Third, any claim that Mr. Gregory will personally be unduly
burdened by the request rings hollow given the fact that he has 1aken the time out of his schedule
to attend at least four of the depositions in this case simply to observe those depositions —
totaling perhaps 20-25 hours of his time or more. (Gosselink AfF, Exhibit A, at 14 & Exhibits E

through I) Fourth, TDSL’s claim that Mr. Gregory will somehow be unduly burdened in his role
3
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as president of the company falls flat because the document request is not directed to Mr,
Gregory or to the company's president. Instead, the request is directed to a custodian of records,
which presumably would enable someone in the company's clerical department to respond.
Fifth, BFT is not asking Mr. Gregory to “sit for a deposition” regarding the validity of the permit
TDSL produces. BFI did not notice an oral deposition; its deposition on thirteen written
questions can be filled out by TDSL's custodian of records in a matter of minutes. Sixth, the
request is no more burdensome than the third-party requests that TIFA recently served on
Applied Materials and PBS&J. Finally, the claim of undue burden rings hollow when one
considers that Mr. Gregory purposely purchased property next door to the BFU and Waste
Management [facilities, elected to have his company seek party status in both proceedings (and
two others), and has spent over $200,000 on experts alone through last November opposing
BFT’s application. (Kier Depo Tr., Exhibit E, at pp. 220-21 & Depo Exhibit 121 thereto; Neyens
Depo Tr., Exhibit F, at p. 44; Stecher Depo Tr., Exhibit G, at p. 59; Chandler Depo Tr., Exhibit
H, at p. 84)

Expense. TDSL complains of the expense it will bear complying with the document
request. That assertion lacks merit for each of the reasons set forth in the undue burden
discussion above — including but not limited to the lack of proof supporting its motion. (BFI
notes parenthetically that i all likelihood TDSL spent far more money preparing and filing its
motion to quash than it would have expended had it simply had a custodian of records respond
directly 1o the document request.)

Harassment. TDSL has also asserted that BFI's request was made for purposes of
harassment. That is far from the case. As discussed above, the permit is plainly relevant 1o
1ssues in this case, a complete copy of TDSL’s current permit is not available at TCEQ, and

TDSL is required by law to keep a copy of the very document BFI is seeking at its facility and
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ready for easy inspection by TCEQ inspectors. Moreover, the discovery mechanism BFT is using
is commonplace and is no different that the mechanism TJFA recently used to obtain the Applied
Materials documents. Insofar as Mr. Gregory has sought to oppose the BFl and Waste
Management applications by purchasing nearby property under the guise of a supposedly
separate entity, TIFA, he has purposely injected himself in this matter and cannot and should not
be able to avoid legitimate discovery requests on the grounds that he is some innocent bystander
being harassed. This is especially true since compliance with the subpoena will be simple,
" inexpensive and non-invasive (the document is, after all, supposed to be a public document).

Failure to Show Due Diligence/Good Cause. TDSL also claims that BFI failed to show

that it used due diligence to try to obtain a copy of TDSL’s permit from the TCEQ and that,
absent a statement from the agency that the official public copy of the permit either does not
exist or cannot be found, BFI cannot show “good cause™ for its supposedly extraordinary request.
Notably, the Texas Rules of Civil Procedure do not require a party-litigant to show either “due
diligence” or “good cause” to obtain documents or things from a non-party. See, e.g., TEX. R.
Civ. P. 175, 192, 196 & 205. Nevertheless, as the attached affidavit of Paul Gosselink shows,
counsel for BFI has spent a considerable amount of time and effort looking for a full and
complete copy of TDSL’s permit. (Gosselink Aff., Exhibit A, at §3) While we have obtained
various portions of the current permit in bits and pieces through our endeavors, we have never
been able to obtain a complete copy of that permit. Thus, while BFI may not ultimately be
interested in copying every page of the permit that TDSL produces, it does need to (1) obtain a
complete copy of the permit; and (2) ensure that the permit obtained is the current version of the
permit,

Copy of Original Permit Application. TDSL correctly notes ithat counsel for BFI

represented TDSL in its original permit proceeding. However, its assertion that Mr. Gosselink
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“should have retained a copy in his files” is disingenuous: after that permitting proceeding
TDSL and Mr. Gregory specifically asked Mr. Gosselink to return the entite permitting case file
to TDSL, which he did. (Gosselink Aff., Exhibit A, at 5) Thus, TDSL knows or should know
that Mr. Gosselink does not have the original permit application in his files. (TDSL’s assertion
that Mr. Gosselink should be “concerned if he is now suggesting that there is a problem with
TDSL’s landfill permit” is equally disingenuous. Neither BFI nor Mr. Gosselink is seeking to
sugpest that there is any problem with TDSL'’s permit. Instead, as explained above BFT's
interest is showing that the things that TJFA’s experts criticize at Sunset Farms are the same
things that they do not find subject fo criticism at the TDSL site, i.e., showing that what’s good

for the goose is good for the gander.)

No Objections to Form of Subpoena or Time and Place of Production

TDSL has not objected to the form of BFI’s subpoena or to the time or place of
production.
Sanctions

TDSL’s request for sanctions is utterly meritless and should be denied forthwith.

II. BFI’S MOTION TO COMPEL
For the foregoing reasons, BFI respectfully requests that the ALJ compel production of
the requested documents by TDSL for copying/reproduction by BFI at the offices of Lloyd
Gosselink Rochelle & Townsend, P.C., 816 Congress Avenue, Suite 1900, Austin, Texas 78701
at 2:00 pm on Wednesday, January 14, 2009, See TeX. R. CIv. P. 176.6(d). BFI requests that
any order granting this motion to compel include provisions allowing BFI a reasonable

opportunity to copy the documents. (Our document services company believes it can copy the

permit documents overnight.)
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ITI. CONCLUSION AND PRAYER
TDSL’s motion to quash, motion for protective order and request for sanctions should be
denied in their entirety for any number of reasons, and BFI’s motion to compel production of the
documents requested should be granted. BFT accordingly prays that TDSL's motion/request be
denied, and that BFI’s motion to compel be granted. BFI also prays for all other relief to which
it is entitled.

Respectfully submitted,

- 72/%;2%:&

Paul G. Gosselink r
Texas Bar No. 08222800

LLOYD, GOSSELINK, ROCHELLE & TOWNSEND, P.C.
816 Congress Ave., Suite 1900

Austin, Texas 78701

Phone: (512) 322-3800

Fax: (512) 472-0532

ATTORNEYS FOR APPLICANT
BFI WASTE SYSTEMS OF NORTH
AMERICA, LLC

OF COUNSEL:

John E. Carlson
Texas Bar No. 00790426
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Certificate of Service

1 hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing response/motion was served on
the following counsel/parties of record by certified mail (return receipt requested), regular U.8.
mail, facsimile transmission and/or hand delivery and via e-mail on January [Z-,2008:

FOR THE CHIEF CLERK.: REPRESENTING NORTHEAST NEIGHBORS
LaDonna Castafiuela COALITION AND INDIVIDUALS:
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality Jim Blackbumm and Mary Carter
Office of Chief Cletk, MC-105 Blackbum and Carter, LLP

P.O. Box 13087 4709 Austin Streer

Austin, Texas 78711-3087 Houston, Texas 77004

Tel: (512) 239-3300 Tel: (713) 524-1012

Fax: (512) 239-3311 Fax: (713) 524-5165

FOR THE PUBLIC INTEREST COUNSEL: REPRESENTING TJFA, 1.P.:
Christina Mann Bob Renbarger and I. D. Head

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality Fritz, Byrne, Head, & Harrison, LLP
Public Interest Coungel, MC-103 98 San Jacinto Blvd., Suite 2000
P.O. Box 13087 Austin, Texas 78701

Austin, Texas 78711-3087 . Tel: (512) 476-2020

Tel: (312) 239-4014 Fax: (512) 477-5267

Fax: (512) 239-6377

REPRESENTING TRAVIS COUNTY:
Kevin Morse

Assistant Travis County Attorney
Travis County Attomey’s Office
P.O.Box 1748

Austin, Texas 73767

Tel: (512) 854-9513

Fax: (512) 854-4808

FOR THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR.

Steve Shepherd, Staff Attorney

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Envirommental Law Division, MC-173

P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

Tel: (512) 239-0600

Fax: (512) 239-0606

REPRESENTING CITY OF ALSTIN: EEFRESENTING GILES HOLDINGS, L..P.
Holly Noelke Paul M. Termill, III

Assistant Clty Attorney The Tem“thém'l, P.C.

City of Austin Law Department 810 W 107 Street

P. 0. Box 1088 Austin, Texas 78701

Austin, Texas 78767 Tel:. (512) 474-9100

Tel: (512) 974-2630 Fax: (512) 474-9858

Fax: (512) 974-6490

REPRESENTING TEXAS DISPOSAL SYSTEM
LANDFILL, [NC.

Arturo D). Rodriguez, Ir. 1 |
Russell & Rodriguez, L.L.I.
1633 Willlams Drive

Suite 200, Building 2
Georpetown, Texas 78628
Tel: (512) 930-1317

Fax: (512) 929-1641

‘i ?m/ 715 beq Ko

' Paul G. Gosselink
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Exhibit A

Affidavit of Paul G, Gosselink
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SOAH Docket No. 582-08-2178
TCEQ Docket No. 2007-1774-MSW

IN RE THE APPLICATION OF BFI WASTE  § BEFORE THE
SYSTEMS OF NORTH AMERICA, LLC § STATE OFFICE OF

PERMIT NO. MSW-1447A § ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

Affidavit of Paul G. Gosselink

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Paul G. Gosselink
who, being first duly sworn, upon his oath states:

1. “My name is Paul G. Gosselink. I am over 18 years of age, of sound mind, and am
otherwise competent to make this affidavit. I have personal knowledge of the facts stated
herein, and to my knowledge they are frue and correct,

2. “] am an attorney duly licensed to practice law in the State of Texas. I am a partner with
the firm of Lloyd, Gosselink, Rochelle & Townsend, P.C. My firm and [ represent the
applicant BFI Waste Systems North America, LLC in the above-captioned administrative
hearing.

3. “In connection our representation of BFI in this proceeding, I have attempted to obtain a
complete copy of the solid waste permit of a nearby MSW landfill facility — the TDSL
facility in Creedmoor, Texas — from the TCEQ. After we confirmed that we did not have
a copy of the TDSL permit and underlying permit application documents in our files, I
instructed one of our paralegals, Joe Jimenez, to go to TCEQ Central Records to obtain a
copy of the original application and all subsequent amendments and modifications to the
TDSL permit. Joe was able to find various portions of the TDSL permit file, but was
unable to secure a copy of the original application or any of the submissions prior to the
Subtitle D modification application in 1994 and could not locate the latest Site Operating
Plan, which we expected to have been filed pursuant to the 2004 call in for Site
Operating Plans. The latest version of the Site Operating Plan in TCEQ's Central
Records was the 1994 Subtitle D modification Site Operating Plan. I instructed Joe to
return to TCEQ's Central Records and review all of the microfiche in the TDSL file. He
did and secured additional documentation but did not secure the above-referenced
missing documents. He then went to TCEQ's Municipal Solid Waste Section's separate
library but again was unable to find the missing documents. I then called Richard
Carmichael, Municipal Solid Waste Section head, and explained what we were looking
for and asked if he knew whether the application might be located in an individual permit
reviewer's office. Mr. Carmichael agreed to see if he could find the documents. He
subsequently reported back that he was also unsuccessful. All of these attempts occwrred
in October and November, 2008. In January 2009 I discussed this issue with Steve
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Shepherd of the TCEQ Legal Division and he was able to locate the 2006 Site Operating
Plan in the office of an individual permit reviewer. As of January 9, 2009 I possessed
that previously missing 2006 Site Operating Plan. We still do not possess the original
application and do not know whether there are other parts of the file/application about
which we are unaware. Consequently, despite our efforts, we have not been able to
obtairt a complete copy of TDSL’s carrent permit.

4, “Bob Gregory has attended all or portions of at least four of the depositions that have
been taken in this case — including the depositions of Dennis Hobbs, Bob Kier, Brad
Dugas and Steve Mobley. He has not been a deponent or attomney in any of these
depositions; he was strictly an observer. (Exhibit I to BFI's response to TDSL's motion
to quash shows the attendees of these depositions.)

3. “My firm and I served as counsel for TDSL when it first sought its MSW permit for the
Creedmoor site in the Jate 1980s and early 1990s. TDSL and Mr. Gregory specifically
requested that my firm and I retumn our case files to them after the permit was issued.
We complied, and no longer have any case files related to that proceeding — including
the original permit application.

6. “True and correct copiss of the following documents are attached as exhibits to
Applicant B! Waste Systems of North America, LLC’s (1) Response to TDSL’s
Maotion to Quash and Motion for Protective Order; and (2) Motion to Compel:

' ExhibitNe. .  Description of Exhibit T D'oc'ﬁ'ilml:ﬁt:ﬁﬁtei 4
B Letter to TCEQ from “John Q. Citizen™ June 7, 2004
obtained from TCEQ’s files
C 5. Shepherd Letter Jan. 12, 2009
D B. Renbarger E-mail Dec. 12, 2008
E Excerpts from Deposition of B. Kier Dec. 4, 2008
F Excerpts from Deposition of J. Neyens Dec. 2, 2008
G Excerpts from Deposition of 5. Stecher Dec. &, 2008
H Excerpts from Deposition of P. Chandler Dec. 18, 2008
[ Cover Pages from D. Hobbs, B. Kier, B. Various
Dugas and 8. Mobley Depositions Showing
Attendees of Depositions
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Further affiant sayeth not.

Dated: January ', {2 2009.

?fm//%ﬁm/w; £

Paul G. Gosselink

State of Texas

WG LGN R

County of Travis

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO before me by Paul G. Gosselink on January /o .
2009.

The State of Texas

Seal:

..........................

{@gﬁté‘a% ROXANNE YEISLEY

2, NOTARY PUBLIC
 faf State of Texas
w* Gomm. Exp 01 -20~201D

g
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lExhibit B

Letter to TCEQ From "John Q. Citizen" - June 7, 2004
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J;Jne‘T 2004 | | - REQEWED'

Whit dSoward - '

%ggg Commgsmners e, Mar.;[:?cﬂl% E gE#!VED BY OPA - .;:aﬂ: mﬁi "5004 g

h . : i IRkifanal
MC 100 . ASSIGNED TG: Y Commisgonge Qi
P.0.Box 13087 o DEYA A
Austin, TX 78711-3087 : . JUN 092004 OPRANE. -
e . I Vi :
Dear Cornmissionars ' DUE DATE F"-l T —i) E’ a ro

. lama resident hvmg very near the Texas Disposal System (TDS) Landfill in Creedmoor, -
Texas. That also makes me a resident of Travis County and the State of Texas. Asyou
" are very aware there is a great deal of publicity on the operation of the BFI and Waste
Management Landfills in Travis County: With the encouragement from the president of
' TDS Bob Gregory, the residents near the BFT and Waste Mapagement landfills have been
. successful in making public, operational and enforcement issues within those landfills,
" fully support the efforts of those residents and firmly. believe the all land#ills should
strictly adhere to all rules in the design and operation of landfills, It is my opinion that
there are greater problems associated with the TDS landfill which has an liner inferior to
either BFI's or Waste Mamagements, As a result the chance of contaminating the
‘groundwater in Creedmoor is much higher. Mr. Gregory likes to portray himself ds the
small landfill owner compared to BFI and Waste Manageirient but let e assure you he
hgs no problems hiring attorneys and buying influence at the highest levels of
govcmment to get-what he wants. As an ordinary -:.111zen I carmot afford to raise issue’
. agamst TDA.

With that being said I would like to outline the purpose of this letter and then discuss

what I feel are legitimate concerns about the TDS landfill’- First and foremost this letter
.15 written to thank all the commissioners for moving forward with rewriting the

municipal solid waste rules and mvestlgatmg the enforcement lapsm by the

'I'NRCCfl" CEQ.

. Second T would like to ancnurage the TCEQ fo rewrite ﬂ‘.lﬁ.‘- roles that are clear and direct
with no ambiguities. All landfill owners will know exactly what will be required in the
- design and operation and the implementation of those rutes will be fair for each landfill in
" the state. As part of that I would respectfully request that the TCEQ address the issnes T
have raised in this letter as well as all attachments 1o this letter. ‘Two of the ‘4ttachments
" were prepared by the TNRCC but ewdanﬂy igmored when it came time to-epprove Texas
Digposal System’s purported Subtitle D altcrnate liner and Ieachatc collection system. -

For oy fhrird point to this letter, it i5 my opinion that with a proper interpretation of the
rules and adequate enforcement by the TNRCC the TDS ‘would not have been allowed to
- build an inadequate liner and leachate collection system, Compare the TDS liner with the
BFI and Waste Management liners in Travis County and you will understand. T-would '
" ask that TDS be made to build the same kind of liner that BF] and Waste Management "
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build. With the potential of'thﬂm taking i hazardous waste to their landfill ﬂmy should
buiid a pmper liner and then move their existing waste onto that liner.

In the event that the TCEQ does not agree with what I have outlined in this lstter as well
as the attachments pmpared by the TNRCC in 1994 my fourth point would be to ask the
TCEQ to rewrite the rules in a clear concise format that would allow all other landfills in .
the state fo make the same ridiculons demonstration that TDS made to essentially .
‘eliminate most components of the liner and leachate coliection sysiem. 1 know ou-will
find this fourth point silly but how can TDS ignore the design requirements and yet all.
other landfills are having to go thrn the expense of mstallmg a complete Subtrﬂe Drliner
and 1eacha‘ue collection system?

Years ago [ didtry to vigit the TNRCC Central Records pmodmally and review-the TDS

files to attempt to keep up with what TDS was up to, Fortunately I made copjes of some
correspondence related to the TDS landfill design. I say this because. after the recent
newspaper articles including the one about rewriting the rules [ went back to review the
TDS files again that are-now in miero film form. To my amazement many of the key
documents had béen removed by someone prior to the files being made permanent in
micro film. I am atiaching copies of some of those documents to this letter and ask that
you ensure they be made a part of the permanent record. From what Thave seen itis my
opinion that the TNRCC may have been part of some shady dealings in the past.
Howevet, everybit of the information needs to be in the public records for all to see.

dare.

Removing those documents m_akes thin.gs look even more suspicious than they alrcady _

Below isa l1st of those documents that are missing from your Central Records mth

' copies attached to this letter. I ask that you take the time to read them. You would then

understand why someone would not want them in the permanent records,

September 7, 1994 interoffice Memorandum from Ronald Bond, P.E. to the -
Executive Director Barry Williame onflining what should be done for TDS to
get approval of their Alternative Liner Design. The memorandurn also
includes an Interoffice Memorandum from TNRCC staff with review
cornments on the Alternate Liner Design Demonstration;

September 12, 1994 letter from-the EPA cuntammg comments on the TDS
alternative solid waste liner petition;

November 9, 1994 Interoffice Memorandum fiom TNRCC staff mth
comments to a Supplement to Alernate Liner Design;

May 29, 1995 letter from TDS to Travis County Judge Bill Alf:shlre

June 8, 1995 response letter from Trav:ts County Judga Bill Aleshire to TDS:

There are probably other documents missing from Central Records but if you take the .
time to read and understand the technical issues you will understand why they might hava
been removed from the files, Was Ronald Bond removed from his position as Director
after the September 7, 1994 memorandum? Why wasn't his name on the November 9,
1994 memorandu, The TDS permit modification for the altemate liner was approved

%017/025
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on.November 16, 1994, only 7 days after the TNRCC staff wrote the November g, 1994
memorandum. Did the TNRCC work that fast to approve something that controversial

" without input from our friendly legislators? - Why did the approval of the TDS alternate
liner completely ignore the comments prepated by staff in the memurandums?

I could write pages about my concems with the TDS Landfill but in general 1 agree with
the comments prepared by Ronald Bond, P.E. and the TNRCC staff. In fact ] will use
this letter and attachments as my comments to submit to as part of the mmmpal solid
waste rule Tewriting.

Ina Ja:iuary 6, 2004 article in'the Austin American Statesméim Mr. Gregory touts how he -
does not run a trashy facility and how the landfill sports a clean image with exotic game -
and recycling. The article also states that it is praised by environroentalists and some of
its neighbors. What Mr. Gregory does not want peuple to Know and what

" environmentalists and sore of its neighbors fail to see is the most important thing in

. landfills is what happens below the surface that cannot be seen, primarily contamination
of our groundwater. This contamination may not be deteeted until after Mr. Gregory
makes his millions of dollars and walks away. At that poiat it is up to the TDS neighbors
to deal with the contamination problems. Will the state and federal government be
responsible for any cleanup since they have allowed M: Gregory to ignore the current
fules?

CDmm.lSSIODEI Snward was quotcd in the May 22, 2004 Austin, Amencan Statesman
sayng “WE need to hear from Joe Q..Citizen who lives next to a landfill so we know
-what issues and problems to address™. In response to Cormmissioner Soward, 1 am Joe Q.
Citizen and I am respectfully asking that you and the other commissioners look into the
specific details of this Jandfill and require TDS to construct a complete liner and leachate
collection system just as BFI and Waste Management has done in Travis County and _
require them to move their existing waste omto the new liner. By doing this you can build
a stronger case for rewriting the nﬂes as well as correcting a serious enforcernent lapse
made by the TNRCC yf:ars ago. .

I certainty do not know what the reﬂl agenda ig for the mule rewriting but I have to believe
" that the TCEQ commjssmners have the best interest of the citizens of the State of Texas
as well as Travis County and yes even Creedmoor in mind. We are the neighbors that do
" not have the thousands or miifllions of dollars to contest these multi-million dollar landfills
but have to deal with their pollution whether it be beluw or aane ground everyday.

Twish yuu the best of luck in rewriting the rules that wﬂl be prote.ctwa of the -
environment above and below the ground and w111 be fair for all landﬁlls as well as all
c1hze.n5 m the State of Texas.

. _Smcerely,

John Q. Citizen,
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Exhibit C

Steve Shepherd Letter
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January 12, 2009

*aul Gosselink o
LLOYD GOSSELINK BLEVINS ROCHELL & TOWNSEND, P.C
210 CONGRESS AVENUE, SUITE 1900

AUSTIN, TN 78701

Re:  SOAH Docket No. 582-08-2178; TCEQ Docket No. 2007-1 ?'?4-MS\‘{V:
In re: the Application of BFI Waste Systems of North America. L.
for o Mujor Amendment 1o Type [ MEW Permil No. 1447A

Dear Mr. Cosselink:

[ am wriline on behatf of the commissien’s Municipal Solid Waste Permitting staff to
confinm (heir efforis to locate TOSL's originat landfitl application from approximutely 1958,
Formitting stafl recall lalking with you in November 2008, and making an effort o locute (he
original application in the files kept by the permitting stafT, Staff were nol able 1o, find the
original application and reporied back to you that the earlicst document they could find was lllu':
Sublitle D Modification Application from the mid 19905, Parmitting stull noted that the original
permit was issued by the Texas Depariment of Health, and that it was possible tha_t {.hc or gu.m!
application and permit may not have made he transition inte fles kepl by the TCEQ. Pemutling
ataflf were also contacled by Mr., Art Rodriguez, the author of the Molion to Quash, wha asked
whether they had a copy of the TDSL application. Permitling stall told Mr. Rodriguer that they
conld not locate the original application in theiv files, but that they did have a loL ol files lor the
permil starling with the Subtitle D Modificalion Application,

Please tet me know if you have any questions or want to discuss s matter [urther.
Sincorely,

THE QFFICE OF THE l??inﬁi_g.‘l_J"l‘TV'E

DIRCCTOR,

o “nﬂ

Siéven Shepherd
Staff Antomey
Covironmental Law Division

By, -

e Mailing List

Ve o
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Exhibit D

December 12, 2008 - Mr. Renbarger E-mail
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John Carlson

From: Renbarger, Bob [Bob@fbhh.com]
Sent:  Friday, December 12, 2008 5:17 PM
To: John Carlson

Subject: RE: Sunset Farms — TDSL Subpoena

John: .

Unfortunately, we do not represent TDSL or any of the other TDS entities. Our client, TIFA,
has instructed us not to confer or be involved with any matter regarding TDSL or TDS.
Accordingly, we cannot assist in obtaining authorizations for service for those entities. |
suppose you may need to contact TDSL directly or Mr Gregory to determine if these
arrangements are possible. Thanks

II
Bob )

Bob Renbarger

Attorney at Law

Fritz, Byrne, Head & Harrison, PLLC :
98 San Jacinto Blvd., Suite 2000
Austin, TX 78701 '
512-476-2020 Office

512-477-5267 Fax

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication isf intended only for the use of the individual
or entity to which it is addressed and may contain information that is privileged, confidential,
and exermpt from disclosure under applicable law. If you are nof the intended recipient of this
information, you are notified that any use, dlssemlnatlon distribution, or copying of the
communication is strictly prohibited.

From: John Carlson [mailte:jcarlson@Iglawfirm.com]
Sent: Friday, December 12, 2008 3:55 FM

To: Renbarger, Bob; Head, 1D

Cc: Paul Gosselink

Subject: Sunset Farms — TDSL Subpoena

Bob/J.D. !

Re: the commission that Judge Newchurch signed fo'r BFI's third-party request for documents
from TDSL (TDSL's current permit and the underlymé application dox), please let us know

if we need to go the constable route for service or if someone at TDSL has/will indicated to you
all that it will simply agree to accept service via certlﬁed mail.

Thanks, :
JEC I
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Lioyd Gosselink Rochelie & Townsend, P.C. - i
http:/Awww L GLawFirm. com/ ;

816 Congress Ave_, Suife 1900 i
Austin, Texas 78701

(512) 322-5800 (Main Telephone)
(512) 472-0532 (Fax)

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication is mtended cmly for the use of the individual or entity to which
it is addressed and may contain information that is privileged, confidential, and exempt from disclosure under
applicable law, If you are not the intended recipient of this information, you are notified that any use,
dissemination, disfribution, or copying of the communication is strictly prohibited.

|
IRS CIRCULAR 230 NOTICE: To the extent this commurglcatlon contains a statement relating in any
way to federal taxes, that statement is not a "covered oplnmn " and was not written or intended to be
used, and it cannot be used, by any person (1) as a basis f01|'| avoiding federal tax penalties that may be
imposed on that person, or (II) to promote, market or recommend to another party any transaction or
matter addressed herein. - ‘

i
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: : .: |

This email (and all attachments) is confidential, legally privileged, and covered by the Electronic Communications Privacy
Act. Unauthorized nse or dissemination is prohibited. If you have recalved this message in errar please delete it immediately.
For more detailed information click www,lglawfirm. cor:n/emalldlsclamler asp.

NOT AN E-SIGNATURE: ;

Mo portion of this email is an "slectronic s1gnaturc" and neither the auﬂ:lor not any client thereof will be bound by this e-mail

unless expressly designarted as such as provided in more detail at www. lglawfirm.con/emaildisclaimer.asp.




